time with other variables being held constant, recognising that in
practice such variables could be correlated. All policies and underline
investments are in respective functional currencies, no material
exposure to foreign exchange rate changes.

Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and hedging
strategies which may be in place, the relationship between the
contractual service margin, profit after tax and total equity and the risk
factors is non-linear. Therefore, the results disclosed should not be
extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. For
the same reason, the impact of the stress is not necessarily
symmetrical on the upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated
before allowance for management actions, which may mitigate the
effect of changes in the market environment.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
variables did not change from the previous period.

The sensitivities provided below include the France insurance
business which was classified as held for sale. Further details are
provided on page 193.

Sensitivity of the group's insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited) 2024 2023
Effect on

CSM
Effect on

profit after tax1
Effect on

total equity
Effect on

CSM
Effect on

profit after tax1
Effect on

total equity
£m £m £m £m £m £m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  50  6  (19)  5  1  (25)
–100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (113)  (13)  12  (59)  (8)  18
+100 basis point shift in credit spreads  (17)  (4)  (29)  (34)  (3)  (30)
–100 basis point shift in credit spreads  8  4  28  36  4  31
10% increase in growth assets2  64  21  21  65  32  32
10% decrease in growth assets2  (63)  (22)  (22)  (64)  (32)  (32)

1 'Effect on profit after tax' in respect for the year.
2 'Growth assets' primarily comprise equity securities and investment properties and variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market risk to insurance

manufacturing subsidiaries.

Credit risk
(Audited)

Description and exposure
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main
risks for our insurance manufacturers:

– the risk associated with credit spread volatility and default by debt
security counterparties after investing premiums to generate a

[…]

and morbidity rates from 10% to 5% to align with reasonably
foreseeable changes, and the comparatives have been restated
accordingly. The effect on profit of an increase in mortality or
morbidity depends on the type of business being written.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in the allocated cost
of administering insurance contracts. To the extent that increased
expenses cannot be passed on to policyholders, an increase in
expense rates will have a negative effect on our profits. This risk is
generally greatest for smaller entities.

The impact of changing insurance underwriting risk factors is primarily
absorbed within the CSM, unless contracts are onerous in which case
the impact is directly to profit. The impact of changes to the CSM is
released to profits over the expected coverage periods of the related
insurance contracts.

The sensitivities provided below include the French insurance
business which was classified as held for sale at 31 December 2024.
Further details are provided on page 193.

Sensitivity of group's insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to insurance underwriting risk factors1

(Audited)
At 31 Dec 2024

Effect on CSM
Effect on profit

after tax2
Effect on total

equity
£m £m £m

10% increase in lapse rates  (52)  (5)  (5)
10% decrease in lapse rates  57  5  5
5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates  (14)  —  —
5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  15  1  1
10% increase in expense rates  (28)  (3)  (3)
10% decrease in expense rates  28  3  3

At 31 Dec 2023
10% increase in lapse rates  (55)  (8)  (8)
10% decrease in lapse rates  58  7  7
5% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates3  (14)  (3)  (3)
5% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates3  15  2  2
10% increase in expense rates  (27)  (3)  (3)
10% decrease in expense rates  27  3  3

1 The sensitivities impacts are provided after considering the impacts of reinsurance contracts held as risk mitigation.
2 'Effect on profit after tax' in respect for the year.
3 During the year the sensitivity to mortality and morbidity rates have been changed from 10% to 5% and the comparatives have been restated accordingly.

HSBC Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 93

Corporate Governance Report
Contents
94 Directors
96 Board Changes during 2024 and following the year-end
96 Company Secretary
96 Board of Directors
96 Directors‘ emoluments
97 Board committees
100 Dividends
100 Internal control